All-India Institute of Medical Sciences Ansari Nagar, New Delhi-29

(RESEARCH SECTION)

Ref. No. 49/Prop/P.J/PEADS/23-24/RS

Dated: - 04/03/2024

Subject: Procurement of Coil MCF-B70 and Super Flex Arm for Coil-Inviting comments thereon.

The request has been received from Dr. Prashant Jauhari Addl. Professor Dept. of Pediatric Neurology to Purchase the subject item from M/s. Aerobe Pvt Ltd.(Mfg: M/s. Magventure A/S. on proprietary basis. proposals submitted by. M/s. Aerobe Pvt Ltd. (Mfg: M/s. Magventure A/S and Performa Invoice and Departmental PAC certifications are attached.

The above documents are being uploaded for open information to submit objections, comments, if any, from any manufacturer regarding proprietary 15 issue within equipment/item nature of the 49/Prop/P.J/PEADS/23-24/RS. The comments should be received by office or Research Section at AIIMS on Stores Officer (RS), _ upto12:00 p.m., failing which it will be presumed that any other vendor is having no comment to offer and case will be decided on merits

STORES OFFICER (RS)

Encl: Related documents enclosed.

- 1. PAC Certificate enclosed.
- 2. Performa Invoice.

Innex-2

ALL INDIA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES ANSARI NAGAR, NEW DELHI – 110029

PROPRIETARY/SPECIFIC BRAND GOOD CERTIFICATE

Item/Type/Model no. required along with specification	COIL MCF-B70 & Super Flex Arm for Coil
Is the item a spare part/attachment or accessory for an existing equipment	Repetitive Transcranial Magnetic Stimulator (rTMS)
Name of the manufactures/supplier of the item proposed by the indentor	M/s Aerobe Pvt. Ltd.
 Are they sole manufacture/sole distributors of the item 	Yes
5. It there any other item with similar/equivalent specification available in the market to meet the job requirement envisaged. If the answer is yes, way the same can't be procured. Demanding officer should bring out comparative functional advantages/cost effectiveness of the recommended item form these offered by other	NA
What were the efforts make to locate alternative source of supply or use other substitutes.	Internet & market places search, no other make/brand suitable with the existing machine
Why open/limited tender can't be resorted to for locating alternative source	Proprietary based item, only manufactured by M/s M/s Aerobe Pvt. Ltd. Compatibility of their products.
8. Are the proprietary item certify that the rates are reasonable or not	Yes
9. Any other justification for procuring item from single source. 1. 1. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2.	As above
single source.	MADHULL Sor & Mathics

A BANKAN MUNICIPASSOLS (Counter signed) to the Department of the Depart

(Demanding officer)

Childright New Delinity

(Head of the Department)

I certify that the item at sr. no. 1 above is required to be procured on single tender basis as the source of the supply is definitely known/ the specified brand proposed was advantage in meeting our functional requirements and limited tender system could be dispensed with as they would serve no useful purpose in this particular case.

(Strike out whichever is not applicable)

Medical Superintendent A.I.I.M.S. Hospital New Delhi-110029

ल. सुमून जन Dr. SUMAN JAIN आचार्य, शरीर क्रिया विज्ञान विभाग Professor, Deptt. of Physiology अ.भा.आ.स./A.I.I.M.S. नई दिल्ली/New Delhi-110029

डॉ. नरेन्द्र कुमार बागड़ी Dr. Narendra Kumar Bagri अतिरिक्त आचार्य/Additional Professor Division of Rheumatology & Clinical Immuno

डॉ. रचना सेट Dr. RACHNA SETH आचार्य/Professor

वालरोग चिकित्सा विमाग/Department of Pediatrics अ.भा.आ.सं., नई दिल्ली/A.I.I.M.S., New Delhi-29

Department of Pediatrics Pediatric Neurology Division All India Institute of Medical Sciences

SPECIFICATIONS FOR COIL MCF-B70 & SUPER FLEX ARM FOR COIL

Quantity: Two

Uses: It will be used for Transcranial Magnetic Stimulator (rTMS). Which is already available with the department

Specifications:

- A Transcranial Magnetic Stimulation (TMS) non cooled coil in the shape of a butterfly (figure of 8)
- 2. Should be a 150° angled surface, slightly bent to follow curved shapes and is suitable for focused stimulation.
- 3. Should be equipped with a trigger button on the handle for ease of operation.
- 4. Coil should allow upto 5,500 continuous pulses with a coil diameter of 2x97 mm.
- 5. Should be able to deliver maximum magnetic field gradient dB/dt of 28 kT/s or higher.
- 6. Other technical features should include:
 - a. Mean output 75% @1pps
 - b. Weight of transducer head: 2.5 kg
 - c. Dimensions of transducer head: 180x116x 50/67 mm
 - d. Active pulse width: 280µs (Biphasic)
 - e. Number of windings: 2 x 11
- 7. Should be compatible with our existing TMS machine.

8. It should be US FDA approved or European CE approved or any other equivalent Indian standards.

per UD

Maryh

ende

22/2/2M 2N

- 9. Warranty of 5 years to be provided.
- 10. There must be 5 years of CMC after end of warranty should be provided.

P.T.O

- 11. Service station should be Delhi/NCR based.
- 12. The specifications are general, broad based and not suited in favour of any particular company/brand.
- 13. The company/firm who is interested to quote the prices may also need to organize the demonstration of the machine/equipment before purchase.

hadhuln

Dr. Madhulika Kabra **Professor & Head Pediatrics**

आचार्य एवं विभागाप्यस/Professor & Head बात चिकित्सा विमाग/Deptt. of Pediatrics अ.भा.आ.सं./A.I.I.M.S. नई दिल्ली/New Delhi-110029

Medical Superintendent

sor & Head Pediatrics (or Representative) इॉ. मधुतिका कावरा/Dr. MADHULIKA KABR**A Medical Superintendent** A.I.I.M.S. Hospital New Delhi-110029

Dr. SUMAN JAIN
Dr. SUMAN JAIN
Dr. SUMAN JAIN
Dr. Representation of Physiology
An Sm. N. JAII.M.S.
Professor & Head Physiology

(or Representative)

Dr. Prashant Jauhari Additional Professor & PI

Dr. Prashant Jauhari MD, DM (Pediatric Neurology) Additional Professor Child Neurology Division Additional Professor
Child Neurology Division
Department of Pediatrics Department of Pediatrics
All India Institute of Medical Sciences
Ansari Nagar, New Delhi-110029 Dr. Rachna Seth Professor & Officer in Charge, Pediatric Store

डॉ. रचना सेठ Dr. RACHNA SETH आचार्य/Professor

बालरोग चिकित्सा विमाग/Department of Pediatrics अ.भा.आ.सं., नई दिल्ली/A.I.I.M.S., New Delhi-29 Dr. Narend Bagri Additional Professor

डॉ॰ नरेन्द्र कुमार बागड़ी Dr. Narendra Kumar Bagri अपर आचार्य /Additional Profess tsion of Rheumatology & Clinical Immunology भारतीय विकित्स विभाग / Dept. of Pediatrics जालरोग विकित्स विभाग / Dept. of Pediatrics अ.धा.आ.सं., नई दिल्ली-29/A.I.I.M S., New Delhi-29





Aerobe Pvt Ltd

A-62, FIEE Complex Okhla Industrial Area Phase II New Delhi 110020, India Tel: 011 4607 3966 info@aerobe.com

Wednesday, 21st February 2024

Format for self Certification under Preference to "Make in India" Policy

Certificate

In line with Public Procurement (Preference to Make in India) Order 2017 - Revision vide no. P-45021/2/2017-BE-II dt. 04.06.2020, we hereby certify that we M/s Aerobe Private Limited are local supplier meeting the requirement of minimum Local content i.e. 0% as defined in above orders for the material against Tender/GeM Bid No.

Details of location at which local value addition will be made are as follows:- <u>Not</u> <u>Applicable</u>

We also understand, false declarations will be in breach of the Code of Integrity under Rule 175(1)(i)(h) of the General Financial Rule for which a bidder or its successor can be debarred for up two years as per Rule 151 (iii) of the General Financial Rule along with such other actions as may be permissible under law.

Seal and Signature of Authorized Signatory





A-62, FIEE Complex Okhla Industrial Area, Phase II New Delhi 110020, India Tel: 011 4607 3966

info@aerobe.com

Wednesday, 21st February 2024

The Director, All India Institute Of Medical Sciences (AIIMS) Ansari Nagar, New Delhi - 110029

Ref. Quotation No.: 240031 Dated: 17.01.2024

Nomenclature: Coil MCF-B70

Declaration of Local Content

With reference to the O.M No F.4/1/2023-PPD(pt.) Dated: 03.04.2023, issued by Procurement Policy Division, Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance, regarding relaxation on Global Tender Enquiry (GTE) for procurement of Medical Devices, wherein said department has issued list of 364 items that will be exempted from the instructions issued by Department of Expenditure on 15.05.2020. This exemption will be valid for all the tenders issued for such items till 31.03.2024.

In view of the above, we would like to inform you that our quoted Coil MCF-B70 is an accessory of the Repetitive Transcranial Magnetic Stimulator (rTMS) System, which is fully imported and listed in above O.M annexure-A item no. 342, thus exempted from the local content.

Enclosing the issued O.M. for your reference.

Thanking you,

For Aerobe Private Limited

Authorized Signator

Annex- 5

Aerobe Pvt Ltd

A-62, FIEE Complex Okhla Industrial Area, Phase II New Delhi 110020, India Tel: 011 4607 3966 Info@aerobe.com



Monday, 19th February 2024

The Director,
All India Institute Of Medical Sciences (AIIMS)
Ansari Nagar, New Delhi - 110029

Ref. Quotation No.: 240031 Dated: 17.01.2024

Nomenclature: Coil MCF-B70

RATE REASONABILITY CERTIFICATE

Dear Sir,

We hereby certify that the rates charged are lower from other Government or Non government department/ institutions for similar items. We have not quoted any Institution at a price lower than this in the last six months, so far, in India.

Looking forward to your valuable purchase order.

Thanking you,

For Aerobe Private Limited

Authorised Signatory





A-62, FIEE Complex Okhla Industrial Area, Phase II New Delhi 110020, India

Tel: 011 4607 3966 info@aerobe.com



Monday, 19th February 2024

The Director,
All India Institute Of Medical Sciences (AIIMS)
Ansari Nagar, New Delhi - 110029

Ref. Quotation No.: 240031 Dated: 17.01.2024

Nomenclature: Coil MCF-B70

FALL CLAUSE CERTIFICATE

Dear Sir,

With reference to the above subject and quotation reference no., we hereby confirm that the rates quoted are lower than the price quoted by us in other institutions or organization and that we have not sold the same material/equipment at price lower than the offered price, since last six months.

In case we supply or quote a lower rate to other Governments public sector or private organizations, we would reimburse the excess amount.

Looking forward to your valuable purchase order.

Thanking you,

For Aerobe Private Limited

Authorized Signator